municipal court, one judge of county court, two lawyers who have practiced law in the state for ten years and four citizens who are not judges, retired judges or lawyers. The commission may employ or appoint an executive secretary. Members representing the district, municipal and county courts shall be appointed by their respective judicial organizations and the lawyer members shall be appointed by the board of governors of the Minnesota state bar association. The citizen members shall be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the senate. The term of each member shall be four years, except that one of the lawyer members and two of the citizen members first appointed shall serve for two years. No member shall serve more than two full four-year terms or their equivalent. Membership terminates if a member ceases to hold the position that qualified him for appointment. Members, other than judges who serve without compensation, but shall be paid \$35 per day spent in the performance of their duties, and all members shall be reimbursed for necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved April 11, 1974.

CHAPTER 515-H.F.No.2918

An act relating to courts; witnesses; increasing the fee and mileage allowance paid to witnesses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 357.22.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 357.22, is amended to read:

357.22 WITNESSES; FEES; MILEAGE ALLOWANCES. The fees to be paid to witnesses shall be as follows:

(1) For attending in any action or proceeding in any court of record, in any justice court, or before any officer, person, or board authorized to take the examination of witnesses, $\frac{1}{10}$ for each day;

(2) For travel in going to and returning from the place of attendance, to be estimated from his residence, if within the state, or from the boundary line of the state where he crossed the same, if without the state, six cents per mile 12 cents per mile.

No person is obliged to attend as a witness in any civil case unless one day's attendance and travel fees are paid or tendered him in advance.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Approved April 11, 1974.

CHAPTER 516—H.F.No.2928 [Not Coded]

An act reappropriating moneys for capital and related improvements for university and college purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA; IMPROVEMENTS. The unexpended balances of the appropriation made by Laws 1971, Chapter 963, Section 4, Clause (2)a are hereby appropriated for the purposes enumerated in this act.

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. To the regents of the university of Minnesota:

Subd. 2. Working drawings for a \$10,000,000	
law school building excluding site work	
and equipment	\$400,000
Subd. 3. Planning funds for phase I	
for St. Paul library/learning resources center	\$ 30,000
Subd. 4. Minneapolis campus development	
study	\$150,000

The board of regents, prior to legislative consideration of any request for new money for buildings or planning of buildings on the Minneapolis campus, shall complete a comprehensive and detailed study of present and future utilization of existing and proposed space and land use on the Minneapolis campus. A report of the findings, alternatives and recommendations of the comprehensive and detailed study shall be submitted to the house appropriations and senate finance committees no later than February 15, 1975.

Subd. 5. Construction, and equipment for expansion of kidney dialysis unit at university of Minnesota hospital \$750,000 Sec. 3. To the commissioner of administration for preparation of necessary plans phasing out lower campus at Mankato state college \$40,000

The commissioner of administration shall prepare and submit to the legislature, no later than February 15, 1975, detailed plans, time schedules and cost estimates for remodeling and expanding existing Highland campus facilities, necessary to accommodate consolidation of all academic and administrative programs on the Highland campus.

Sec. 4. Neither the commissioner of administration nor the board Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout